
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH 

01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC 

 

 
 

Agenda 

 
 

 

 

Meeting name Licensing Committee 

Date Tuesday, 13 February 2024 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 
Melton Mowbray, Leics, LE13 1GH 

Other information This meeting is open to the public 
 

Members of the Licensing Committee are invited to attend the above meeting 
to consider the following items of business. 
 
Edd de Coverly 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership 
 
Councillors S. Carter (Chair) S. Lumley (Vice-Chair) 
 J. Adcock P. Allnatt 
 S. Atherton M. Clay 
 C. Evans S. Orson 
 D. Pritchett R. Sharp 
 
   
 
Quorum: 5 Councillors 
 
 

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services 

Email democracy@melton.gov.uk 

Agenda despatched Monday, 5 February 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2 

 

No. Item 
 

Page No. 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting. 
 

1 - 2 

3.   MINUTES 
To confirm  the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023. 
 

3 - 6 

4.   MINUTES TO BE NOTED FROM LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
To note the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committees as follows : 
 
(a)  Licensing Sub Committee held on 9 August 2023  
(b)  Licensing Sub Committee held on 22 January 2024 – to follow 
 

7 - 12 

5.   TAXI LICENCE APPLICATION FEES 2024-25 
To receive report on a review of taxi licence application fees. 
 

13 - 26 

6.   LICENSING PERFORMANCE REPORT 
To receive a report that updates Members on the work carried out by 
the Licensing Team and the wider impacts and benefits of the 
licensing regime. 
 

27 - 38 

7.   URGENT BUSINESS 
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 



In each case above, you should make your declaration at the beginning of the meeting or 
[...]
sed 
in your judgement of the public interest (bias): 

 
a) you should not take part in the decision-making process 
b) you should state that your position in this matter prohibits you from taking part 
c) you should leave the room.  

Page 2



 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor S. Carter (Chair)  

 

Councillors S. Lumley (Vice-Chair) P. Allnatt 

 S. Atherton S. Cox 

 S. Orson C. Pitt Miller 

 D. Pritchett R. Sharp 

 

 

Officers Director for Growth and Regeneration 

 Democratic Services Manager 

 Licensing & Compliance Officer (Business Advisor: Licensing) (SF) 

 Democratic Services Officer (HA) 

 Democratic Services Officer (SE) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Licensing Committee 

Date Thursday, 22 June 2023 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leics, LE13 1GH 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

L1 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence. Councillor Evans was not present at the 

meeting. 

 

L2 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

L3 Minutes 

(a) The minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2022 were confirmed as a true 
record. 
 

(b) The minutes of the special meeting held on 21 November 2022 were 
confirmed as a true record. 

 

L4 Minutes to be noted from Licensing Sub-Committees and Licensing Panels 

(a) The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 10 October 2022 were 

noted. 

(b) The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 16 January 2023 were 

noted. 

(c) The minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 25 April 2023 were 

noted. 

 

L5 Licensing Performance Report 

The Director for Growth and Regeneration outlined the structure of the Licensing 

function and team and presented a report on the work carried out by the 

Licensing Team and the wider impacts and benefits of the licensing regime. The 

report set out the performance data for all types of licences including 
[...]
ring the event held in 2023 there had been at least two serious 
accidents involving those attending that festival. The main concern was around the 
driving standard on country roads and the poor signage and lack of stewards that led 
to the Belvoir events and how this could be addressed through the Safety Advisory 
Group (SAG) meetings for such events. It was reported that Stathern Parish Council 
and others were looking for some reassurance and improvements in the 
arrangements, noise monitoring and access routes for the Noisily Festival coming up 
in July 

• The Director for Growth and Regeneration advised that there had been a meeting 
that day between the organiser and the Parish Council. There was also the SAG 
meetings which Jo Belcher, the Regulatory Services Team Leader, chaired and she 
understood that concerns had been raised and would check on the arrangements and 
ensure the Parish Council were kept informed. The SAG meetings involved 
representation from the police, highway authorities for both Leicestershire and 
Lincolnshire, Ambulance, Fire & Rescue 

 

L6 Urgent Business 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 6.55 pm 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor P. Allnatt (Chair)  

 

Councillors S. Atherton S. Carter 

 

 

 

Officers Director for Growth and Regeneration 

 Democratic Services Manager 

 Licensing & Compliance Officer (Business Advisor: Licensing) (SF) 

 Licensing Enforcement Officer 

 Democratic Services Officer (HA) 

 Democratic Services Officer (SE) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Licensing Sub-Committee 

Date Wednesday, 9 August 2023 

Start time 10.30 am 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leics, LE13 1GH 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

LSC1 Election of a Chair 

Councillor Allnatt was elected as the Chair for this Licensing Sub Committee.  

 

LSC2 Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 

LSC3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains information relating to an individual and 

information that is likely to reveal the identity of an individual as well as 

information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 

prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

 

LSC4 HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY 2021 - ALLEGED 

BREACH 

On consideration of the evidence, the Licensing Officer’s report, the 

representation of the driver, relevant legislation, case law and policies the Sub-

Committee made the following decision. 

 

RESOLVED 

 

To REVOKE the Driver’s Combined Private Hire and Hackney Drivers 

Licence with immediate effect in accordance with section 61(2B) of the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 in the interests of 

public safety. 

 

There was a right of appeal in respect of this decision which must be lodged at 

the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 12.20 pm 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Appendix (ai)
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Licensing Performance Report 1 
 

 

Licensing 
13 February 2024  

Report of: Elaine Bird, Head of Regulatory  
Services  

       

  
  

 

Taxi Licence Application Fees 2024-25 

 

Corporate Priority: Delivering excellent services positively 
impacting on our communities 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: No 

1 Summary 

1.1 To consider a 4% increase of the taxi licence fees for 2024-25  

RECOMMENDATION 

That Committee: 

 

1) Note the proposed taxi licence application fee structure as set out in appendix A.  

 

2) Delegated Authority is given to the Director of Growth and Regeneration, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder to resolve any objections received 
following the consultation of the proposed taxi licence application fees, for them 
to take affect from the 1st April 2024.  

 

3) Delegated authority is given to the Director of Growth and Regeneration, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder to enter into any necessary agreement 
with Taxiplus to support the delivery of the taxi licence application process.   

  

2 Reason for Recommendations 

2.1 Taxi Licence fees are set locally, unlike alcohol licence fees which are set nationally by 

Government. Taxi licence fees were last increased by Melton Borough Council in 2017 

and in 2021 the Licensing Committee agreed a freeze of the fees to support the trade in 

recovering from the effects of the pandemic. A copy of the current fees can be seen at 

Appendix A. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Taxi license Fee Report 2 
 

2.2 The fees need to be reviewed by Melton Borough Council as they have not been 

increased since 2017 but the costs of administrating the service by the Council has 

increased.  

2.3 The Constitution delegates to the relevant Director to approve locally set fees including 

taxi licence fees.  

2.4 Hackney Carriage taxi application fees and charges are approved following the required 

consultation in line with the procedure set out in the Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1976. 

2.5 The introduction of Taxiplus will streamline the taxi licence application process for the 

Council and the taxi trade. In addition will provide more assurance on public safety as up 

to date information would be read
[...]
viding hackney 

carriage stands and any reasonable administrative or other costs in connection with the 

foregoing and with the control and supervision of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles 

can be included in the fees. 

4.14 The 2017 application fees were based on the hourly rate of officers at the time. As the fees 

have not been reviewed for several years, to increase the application fees to meet costs 

recovery would place a significant economic burden on the trade when we need to support 

growth of the industry in the Borough of Melton. The introduction of the Taxiplus also enables 

the increased licence application fee to be kept to a minimum as the administration burden 

to the team is reduced.  

5 Next Steps – Implementation and Communication 

5.1 Subject to the approval of recommendation 2, the Director of Growth and Regeneration, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder to consider and resolve any objections received 

following the consultation requirements of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Act 1976 and as detailed in Section 8 of the report. The new taxi licence fees will take affect 

from the 1st April 2024.  

5.2 If agreed, to enter into discussions with Taxiplus to agree a delivery model for Melton 

Borough Council to undertake the DBS and DVLA checks that are require as part of the taxi 

licensing process.  

5.3 To engage with the trade on the introduction of the taxiplus service to support the transition 

to the new process.  

6 Financial Implications 

6.1 The law states that recovery of taxi licence can be on a cost recovery basis in the Local 

Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, but it does not have to be full cost 

recovery. The fee structure can be based on what the Council considers reasonable. 

6.2 The cost of issue and administration can be recovered in drivers’ licence fees. In respect of 

vehicle and operator licences, the reasonable cost of inspecting vehicles, providing hackney 

carriage stands and any reasonable administrative or other costs in connection with the 

foregoing and with the control and supervision of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles 

can be included in the fees. 

Page 16



Taxi license Fee Report 5 
 

6.3 Subject to the outcome of the consultation, the taxi licence application fees are increased 

by 4% which is in line with other locally set application fees. The proposed fees are set out 

in Appendix A.  

6.4 Based on the current system the resource required to carry out the required DBS and DVLA 

checks equated to approximately £8,800 per annum.  Based on an average of 60 licensed 

drivers, the resource calculation is based on the hourly rate and time spent by the team in 

processing this element of the licence applications.  In comparison the cost to the trade 

using the Taxiplus service is approximately £1,300 per annum. This means that the overall 

increase in the taxi licence application fees can be kept to a minimum at 4%. The cost of 

Taxiplus will be met by the trade.  

7 Financial Implications reviewed by: Assistant Director for Resources 

8 Legal and Governance Implications 

8.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 allows the Council to charge 

for the grant of licences in respect of hackney carriage and private hire drivers, vehicles and 

operators. The fees must be set at a level which ensures that the Council does not make a 

profit.  

8.2 Section 53(2) of the Act states in relation to drivers’ licences for hackney carriage and private 

hire vehicles “Notwithstanding the provisions of the Act of 1847, a district council may 

demand and recover for the grant to any person of a licence to drive a hackney carriage, or 

a private hire vehicle, as the case may be, such a fee as they consider reasonable with a 

view to recovering the costs of issue and administration and may remit the whole or part of 

the fee in respect of a private hire vehicle in any case in which they think it appropriate to 

do so”  

8.3 Section 70 of the Act states, in relation to vehicle and operators’ licences  

(1) Subject to the provisions of subsection (2) of this section, a district council may charge 

such fees for the grant of vehicle and operators’ licences as may be resolved by them from 

time to time and as may be sufficient in the aggregate to cover in whole or in part—  

(a) the reasonable cost of the carrying out by or on behalf of the district council of inspections 

of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles for the purpose of determining whether any 

such licence should be granted or renewed;  

(b) the reasonable cost of providing hackney carriage stands; and  

(c) any reasonable administrative or other costs in connection with the foregoing and with 

the control and supervision of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles”  

Fees set must be published by means of a notice in a local newspaper setting out the fees 

and allowing a period of at least 28 days for objections to be made. A copy of the notice 

must be available for inspection at the Council offices for the same period. If no objection is 

made or all objections made are withdrawn, the fees come into effect at the end of the period 

allowed for objection or the date of withdrawal of the last objection if later. Any objections 

made during the period allowed for must be considered and a further date set, being not 

later than two months after the first date, for the fees to come into force with or without 

modification. manner.  

Legal Implications reviewed by: Clive Tobin, Assistant Director Governance and 

Democracy, Monitoring Officer. 

9 Equality and Safeguarding Implications 

Page 17



Taxi license Fee Report 6 
 

9.1 Whilst there are no direct safeguarding implications for this report, all taxi drivers have to 

undertake mandatory safeguarding training following child sexual exploitation incidents in 

the north-west of England when taxis were used in some instances to transport victims. 

10 Community Safety Implications 

10.1 There are no implications associated with this report. 

11 Environmental and Climate Change Implications 

11.1 There are no implications associated with this report however the Hackney carriage and 

private hire taxi licensing policy includes a reduced licence fee for low emission vehicles 

which are used as hackney carriage or private hire vehicles.   

12 Other Implications (where significant) 

12.1 There are no implications associated with this report. 

13 Risk & Mitigation 

14 Risk 
No 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Risk 

1 Likely to lose more drivers by increasing 
fees in line with full cost recovery  

Significant Critical M 

 

  Impact / Consequences 

  Negligible Marginal Critical Catastrophic 

L
ik

e
li
h

o
o

d
 

Score/ definition 1 2 3 4 

6 Very High 
    

5 High 
    

4 Significant 

  1  

3 Low 
    

2 Very Low 
    

1 Almost 
impossible     

 

Risk No Mitigation 

1 Increase licence application fees by a standard 4%   

 

Report Author: Eliane Bird – Head of Regulatory Services  

Report Author Contact Details: 01664 504296 

Page 18



Taxi license Fee Report 7 
 

ebird@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: Pranali Parikh – Director for Growth and 
Regeneration 

Chief Officer Contact Details: 01664 504321 

pparikh@melton.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A  

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Table of Fees 2021-2023 and proposed fees for 2024-25  

 

New Applications 2021 Fees 2024-25 

proposed Fees  

Hackney Carriage/Private 

Hire Drivers Licence (3 

years) 

£318.00 £331.00 

Hackney Carriage/Private 

Hire Drivers Licence 

(2years) 

£220.00 £229.00 

Hackney Carriage/Private 

Hire Vehicle Licence (1 year) 

£120.00 £125.00* 

Private Hire Operators 

Licence (5 
[...]
£760 

 

 

£790 

£730 

 (5yrs) 
    

 

 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B  

Benchmarking of Taxi Licensing fees  

 Curr-

ent 

Propos-

ed  

      

Fee Type Melton Melton  HDC Blaby NWL Charn-

wood 

H & B O&W 

Taxi 

Driver 

New 

£318 

(3yrs) 

 

£331 

(3yrs) 

£432 

(3yrs) 

£280 

(3yrs) 

£115(1yr) 

£267(3yr

s) 

£230 

(3yrs) 

£230 

(3yrs) 

 

 

£213 

(3yrs) 

Taxi 

Driver 

Renewal 

£286 

(3yrs) 

 

£297 

(3yrs) 

£330 

(3yrs) 
- 

£267 

(3yrs) 

£210 

(3yrs) 

£230 

(3yrs) 

 

 

Taxi 

Vehicle 

New 

£120 

(1yr) 

 

 

£125 

(1yrs) 

£280 

+£20 

(1yr) 

£205 

(1yr) 

£323 or 

£268 

dependin

g on age  

(1yr) 

£230  

(1yr) 

Inc plates 

£172 

(1yr) 

 

£246 

PH 

£262 

HC 

Taxi 

Vehicle 

Renewal 

£105 

 

£109 
£265 

(1yr) 
- - 

£205 

(1yr) 

£160 

(1yr) 

 

Taxi 

Operator

’s New 

£845 

(5yrs) 

 

 

£879 

(5yrs 

£755 

(5yrs) 

£630 

(5yrs) 

£264-

£1030 

(1 to 

5yrs) 

£800- 

£1075 

dependin

g on no 

of 

vehicles  

 (5yrs) 

£250 

(5yrs) 

 

£284- 

£1010 

Taxi 

Operator

’s 

Renewal 

£760 

 

 

£790 

£730 

 (5yrs) 
    

 

 

 

Page 25

Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Licensing Performance Report 1 
 

 

Licensing 
13 February 2024  

Report of: Jo Belcher Regulatory Services 
Team Leader  

       

  
  

 

Licensing Performance Report 

 

Corporate Priority: Delivering excellent services positively 
impacting on our communities 

Relevant Ward Member(s): All 

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s): 

N/A 

Exempt Information: No 

1 Summary 

1.1 To provide Members with knowledge of the work carried out by the Licensing Team and 

the wider impacts and benefits of the licensing regime. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That Committee: 

1.    Notes the information  

 

2 Reason for Recommendations 

2.1 To keep Members up to date with the work carried out by the Licensing Team and their 

performance. 

3 Ba
[...]
o demonstrate effectiveness of its licensing policies and provide 

confidence and reassurance regarding the implementation of those policies. 

7.3 The Council’s Enforcement Policy will be reviewed during 2023-24. The Enforcement Policy 

sets out the Council’s approach to enforcement in an open and transparent manner.  

Legal Implications reviewed by: Deputy Monitoring Officer 

8 Equality and Safeguarding Implications 

8.1 There are no implications associated with this report. 

9 Community Safety Implications 

9.1 There are no implications associated with this report. 

10 Environmental and Climate Change Implications 

10.1 There are no implications associated with this report however the Hackney carriage and 

private hire taxi licensing policy includes a reduced licence fee for low emission vehicles 

which are used as hackney carriage or private hire vehicles.   

11 Other Implications (where significant) 

11.1 There are no implications associated with this report. 

12 Risk & Mitigation 

  This reporting of performance data does not identify any risks. 

Report Author: Jo Belcher  – Team Leader Regulatory Services  

Report Author Contact Details: 01664 504296 

jbelcher@melton.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible: Pranali Parikh – Director for Growth and 
Regeneration 

Page 37

https://homeofficemedia.blog.gov.uk/2022/12/19/martyns-law-factsheet/


Licensing Performance Report 12 
 

Chief Officer Contact Details: 01664 504321 

pparikh@melton.gov.uk 

 

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes to be noted from Licensing Sub-Committees
	Exempt Minute , 09/08/2023 Licensing Sub-Committee

	5 TAXI LICENCE APPLICATION FEES 2024-25
	Appendix A - Table of Fees 2021-2023 and proposed fees for 2024-25
	Appendix B - Benchmarking of Taxi Licensing fees

	6 LICENSING PERFORMANCE REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

Minutes 

 

 

 

 

 

Present: 

 

Chair Councillor S. Carter (Chair)  

 

Councillors S. Lumley (Vice-Chair) J. Adcock 

 P. Allnatt S. Atherton 

 M. Clay S. Orson 

 D. Pritchett R. Sharp 

 

 

Officers Director for Growth and Regeneration 

 Assistant Director for Governance and Democracy (Monitoring Officer) 

 Senior Environmental Health Officer 

 Head of Regulatory Services 

 Democratic Services Officer (SE) 

 

  

 

Meeting name Licensing Committee 

Date Tuesday, 13 February 2024 

Start time 6.30 pm 

Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leics, LE13 1GH 



Minute 

No. 

 

Minute 

L7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence. Councillor Evans was not present.  

 

L8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Minute L11 – Licensing Performance Report 

Councillor Clay advised that she held the office of Treasurer of Friends of 

Asfordby Hill Primary School and was the named promoter of the School Lottery 

and Prize Raffles. The Performance report covered small lotteries but as this 

report was for noting, she had been advised she could remain in the meeting. 

 

The Assistant Director for Governance and Democracy agreed with this 

approach. 

 

L9 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2023 were confirmed as a true 

record. 

 

L10 MINUTES TO BE NOTED FROM LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES 

The minutes of the following Licensing Sub Committees were noted: 

 

(a)  Licensing Sub Committee held on 9 August 2023  

(b)  Licensing Sub Committee held on 22 January 2024  

 

L11 TAXI LICENCE APPLICATION FEES 2024-25 

The Head of Regulatory Services presented the report that asked the Committee 

to consider a 4% increase in the taxi licence fees for 2024-25. She advised that it 

was a small increase and was modest when compared with other Leicestershire 

authorities. 

 

Members appreciated the clear and concise report. 

 

RESOLVED That the Committee  

 

(1)  Note the proposed taxi licence application fee structure as set out in 

appendix A; 

 

(2)  Delegate authority to the Director of Growth and Regeneration, in 

consultation with the Committee Chair to resolve any objections 

received following the consultation of the proposed taxi licence 

application fees, for them to take effect from 1 April 2024; 

 

(3)  Delegate authority to the Director of Growth and Regeneration, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder to enter into any necessary 

agreement with Taxiplus to support the delivery of the taxi licence 

application process. 



 

 

 

L12 LICENSING PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Senior Environmental Health Officer presented the report that provides 

Members with knowledge of the work carried out by the Licensing Team and the 

wider impacts and benefits of the licensing regime. 

 

Members appreciated the clear and concise report. 

 

The Committee noted the information. 

 

(Councillor Allnatt left the meeting at 6.52 pm returned at 6.54 pm) 

 

L13 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business. 

 

 

The meeting closed at: 7.05 pm 

 

 

 


